

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
1-05-15
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Conduct a Comprehensive Examination of Investor Owned Electric Utilities' Residential Rate Structures, the Transition to Time Varying and Dynamic Rates, and Other Statutory Obligations.

Rulemaking 12-06-013
(Filed June 21, 2012)

OPENING BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

GREGORY HEIDEN
NOEL OBIORA
Attorneys

For the Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 355-5539
Fax: (415) 703-2262
E-mail: gregory.heiden@cpuc.ca.gov

January 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. IMPACT CONSIDERATIONS OF RATE DESIGN PROPOSALS (PHASE-IN SCHEDULE IMPACTS, CONSERVATION IMPACTS, AFFORDABILITY/BILL IMPACTS/ENERGY BURDENS, IMPACTS TO SOLAR PV CUSTOMERS, ETC.)	3
IV. TIERED RATE REFORMS	4
A. PROPOSED RATE DESIGN CHANGES	4
1. Application of Policy to the Three IOUs-PG&E Rates	6
a) ORA Recommends Retaining Four Tiers for PG&E’s 2015 Rates	6
b) For Rate Changes in 2016 or Later, the Cumulative Change for Rates Applicable to Baseline Usage Should be Limited by the Change in the Residential Class Average Rate (“RAR”), Plus Three Percent, Over a Given Twelve-Month Period	9
c) The Commission Should Reject PG&E’s Equal Cent Change for all Tiers in between Rate Cases	10
2. SCE Rates	14
a) SCE Should Transition to Three Tiers of Residential Rates in 2015 as Long as SCE’s RAR Increases by 3% or Less	14
b) Rate Changes from 2016 to 2018	14
3. SDG&E Rates	17
a) ORA’s Proposed 2015 Rates Provide More Reasonable Bill Impacts than SDG&E’s	18
b) SDG&E’s Proposed 2015 Rates are Vague and Difficult to Understand	20
c) ORA’s 2016-2018 Rate Change Proposal for SDG&E	21
d) The Commission Should Reject SDG&E’s Proposal to Increase the Difference Between its Summer and Winter Tiered Rates	22
B. BASELINE QUANTITIES	23
1. PG&E Baseline Allowances	24
2. SCE Baseline Allowance	25
3. SDG&E Baseline Allowance	25

V.	FIXED CHARGE OR MINIMUM BILL	26
A.	RECOVERING FIXED COSTS IN VOLUMETRIC RATES BEST FULFILLS MANY OF THIS PROCEEDINGS’ RATE DESIGN PRINCIPLES	27
B.	FIXED CHARGES ARE MORE THE EXCEPTION THAN THE RULE IN COMPETITIVE INDUSTRIES	29
	1. How Competitive Markets Work	29
	2. Examples of Fixed Charges in Other Industries	33
C.	CUSTOMERS GENERALLY DO NOT LIKE FIXED CHARGES	35
D.	MANY FIXED COSTS ARE NOT MARGINAL COSTS	36
	1. NCO is the Preferred Methodology for Calculating Marginal Customer Costs at This Time.	38
	2. Line Extension Allowances	40
	3. UCAN’s Proposal to Address Marginal Customer Costs Is Impractical and Should not be Adopted	41
E.	THE SOLAR PROBLEM DOES NOT REQUIRE FIXED CHARGES	43
F.	A MINIMUM BILL PROVISION WOULD BE A PREFERABLE ALTERNATIVE TO FIXED CHARGES	44
	1. Pros and Cons of the Minimum Bill Approach	45
	2. Commission Policy on Composite Tier Differentials	46
G.	CONCLUSION	50
VI.	CARE, FERA AND MEDICAL BASELINE	51
A.	CARE PROPOSALS	51
	1. PG&E CARE Rates	51
	2. SCE CARE Rates	52
	3. SDG&E CARE Rates	53
B.	FERA PROPOSALS	53
C.	MEDICAL BASELINE	55
VII.	IMPACT CONSIDERATIONS OF RATE DESIGN PROPOSALS (PHASE-IN SCHEDULE IMPACTS, CONSERVATION IMPACTS, AFFORDABILITY/BILL IMPACTS/ENERGY BURDENS, IMPACTS TO SOLAR PV CUSTOMERS, ETC.)	55
A.	PHASE-IN SCHEDULE IMPACTS	55
B.	CONSERVATION IMPACTS	55
	1. According to the IOU-Sponsored Analysis, Some Less-Informed Customers may Use Slightly Less Electricity with the Introduction of a Customer Charge	58

2. Informed Consumers Would Use More Energy with the Introduction of a Fixed Charge.	59
a) The IOU’s Tier-Specific Methodology, Despite its Shortcomings, Confirms ORA’s Concern that Fixed Charges Result in Consumers Conserving Less	60
b) The IOU’s Marginal Price Methodology Confirms ORA’s Concern that Fixed Charges Result in Consumers Conserving Less	61
C. ENERGY BURDEN ASSESSMENT	62
VIII. OPT-IN TOU RATES AND OPT-IN TOU PILOTS	64
A. OPT-IN TOU RATE PROPOSALS	65
1. Revenue Shortfall Issues	65
2. PG&E’s Optional TOU Rate	66
3. SCE’s Optional TOU Rates	67
4. SDG&E’s Optional “Cost-Based” TOU Rate	68
a) Schedule TOU-D-C	68
b) SDG&E’s “Cost Based” Non-Tiered TOU with Demand-Differentiated Service Fee.....	69
B. OPT-IN TOU PILOT PROPOSALS	70
1. Opt-In TOU Pilots Can Be Informative	70
2. ORA Recommends Modifications to IOUs’ Pilots	71
3. Pilot Costs	72
IX. DEFAULT TOU RATES AND DEFAULT TOU PILOT PROPOSALS	73
A. PROPOSALS FOR DEFAULT TOU RATES	73
1. Default Time of Use Rates are Preferable to Opt-in Rates	75
a) TOU is the Commission’s Best Alternative to Achieve Its Long Standing Policy of Applying Cost-Based Ratemaking Principles	75
b) Opt-in Rates Have Not and Will Not Produce Substantial Enrollment or Demand Response	76
2. The IOUs Can Minimize Default TOU Implementation Risks	78
a) Public Utilities Code Section 745	78
b) The IOUs Should Continue to Offer Balanced Payment Plans, and “Snap Credits”	81
c) IOUs have Substantial Flexibility to Design Milder TOU	

Rates to Mitigate Bill Impact	81
d) The IOUs Should Proactively Reach out to Customers who would be Substantially Impacted and Provide Them Integration Solutions.	83
e) Customers are Already Accustomed to the Time of Use Concept, Which is Not More Difficult to Understand than Tiered Rates	83
B. OTHER PARTIES PROPOSALS ON DEFAULT TOU PILOTS	84
1. The Proposed Default TOU Pilots Will Result an Unnecessary Delay of Default TOU Rates	84
2. No Matter how Good the Design is, Pilots will Likely be Challenged Again.	86
3. The Pilots May be Very Costly to Ratepayers	86
X. CUSTOMER EDUCATION AND OUTREACH	87
A. SHADOW BILLS	87
B. OUTREACH AND EDUCATION	87
XI. SCHEDULE, IMPLEMENTATION AND COORDINATION OF RATE CHANGES, 2015-2018	89
XII. MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES	90
A. GHG ALLOWANCE	90
B. GHG IMPACTS FROM TOU LOAD SHIFTING	90
1. ORA’s Position on GHG Impacts	90
2. TURN’S Dissent	93
XIII. SAFETY CONCERNS	95
XIV. CONCLUSION	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CPUC Decisions

D.85-12-108	40
D.92-12-057	38
D.93-06-087	46, 48
D.95-12-053	38
D.96-04-050	28, 32, 38, 39
D.97-03-017	38
D.97-04-082	38
D.08-07-045	2
D.11-05-047	47, 48, 49
D.11-07-029	41
D.11-12-037	49, 50
D.11-12-053	11
D.12-12-033	90
D.13-03-031	11
D.13-12-038	89
D.14-06-029	4, 7, 9, 19
D.14-12-048	65

Public Utilities Code

§ 739	46, 48, 66
§ 739(a)	27, 48
§ 739(a)(1)	26
§ 739(b)(2)	48
§ 739(c)	74, 79
§ 739.1(c)(1)	52, 62
§ 739.7	46, 48
§ 739.9(a)	27, 48, 49, 50
§ 739.9(b)	47, 49, 49, 50
§ 739.9(h)	27
§ 745	passim
§ 745(c)	72
§ 745(c)(1)	79
§ 745(c)(4)	80
§ 745(c)(5)	80
§ 745(c)(6)	1, 79
§ 779.1(c)	79
